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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
This discussion and analysis of the City of Daly City’s financial results provides an overview of the 
City’s financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2012. 
 
FISCAL 2012 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
• At June 30, 2012, net assets totaled $227.4 million, a decrease of $21.9 million from the prior year 

total of $249.3 million. 
• Net assets of governmental activities were $126.5 million, while net assets of business-type activities 

were $100.9 million.   
• Total City revenues, including program and general revenues, were $114.8 million, while total 

expenses were $117.8 million in fiscal 2012.  
• Governmental program revenues were $24.3 million compared with $25.1 million in fiscal 2011.  

Business-type program revenues were $30.8 million compared with $30.0 million in fiscal 2011. 
• Governmental general revenues were $57.1 million, a decrease of $1.8 million from the prior year.  

Business-type general revenues were $2.7 million, a decrease of $0.3 million from the prior year. 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
This Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is in three sections: 

1) Introductory Section, containing the Transmittal Letter and miscellaneous other information 
2) Financial Section, containing the Independent Auditors’ Report, Management’s Discussion and 

Analysis (this part), the Basic Financial Statements, which include the Government-wide and the 
Fund Financial Statements, along with the Notes to these financial statements, Required 
Supplemental Information, and Combining Statements for Nonmajor Governmental Funds and 
Fiduciary Funds 

3) Statistical Section containing financial trend data and general statistical information about the 
City 

The Basic Financial Statements 
The Basic Financial Statements are comprised of the City-wide Financial Statements and the Fund 
Financial Statements, including the Notes thereto.  These two sets of financial statements provide two 
different views of the City’s financial activities and financial position.   
The Government-wide Financial Statements provide a longer-term view of the City’s activities as a 
whole, and are comprised of the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities.  The Statement 
of Net Assets provides information about the financial position of the City as a whole, including all its 
capital assets and long-term liabilities on the full accrual basis, similar to that used by private 
corporations.  The Statement of Activities provides information about all the City’s revenues and all its 
expenses, also on the full accrual basis, with the emphasis on measuring net revenues or expenses of each  
of the City’s programs.  The Statement of Activities explains in detail the change in net assets for the 
year. 
All of the City’s activities are grouped into governmental activities and business-type activities, as 
explained below.  All the amounts in the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities are 
separated into governmental activities and business-type activities in order to provide a summary of these 
two types of activities of the City as a whole. 
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The Fund Financial Statements report the City’s operations in more detail than the government-wide 
statements and focus primarily on the short-term activities of the City’s General Fund and other major 
funds.  The Fund Financial Statements measure only current revenues and expenditures and fund 
balances; they exclude capital assets, long-term debt and other long-term amounts.   
Major funds account for the major financial activities of the City and are presented individually, while the 
activities of nonmajor funds are presented in summary, with subordinate schedules presenting the detail 
for each of these other funds. 
The fiduciary statements provide financial information about the assets for which the City acts solely as 
custodian in its capacity as a fiscal agent. 
The Government-wide Financial Statements 
The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities present information about the following: 
• Governmental activities—All of the City’s basic services are considered to be governmental 

activities, including general government, public safety, public works, streets and infrastructure, 
culture and recreation, and economic and community development.  These services are supported by 
general City revenues such as taxes, and by specific program revenues. The City’s governmental 
activities include the activities of a separate legal entity, the Daly City Redevelopment Agency, 
because the City is financially accountable for the Agency 

• Business-type activities—All the City’s enterprise activities are reported here, including water, sewer, 
and solid waste transport.  Unlike governmental services, these services are supported by charges paid 
by users based on the amount of the service they use.  

Government-wide financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis, which means they measure the 
flow of all economic resources of the City as a whole. 
Fund Financial Statements 
The Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about each of the City’s most significant 
funds, called major funds.  The concept of major funds, and the determination of which are major funds, 
was established by GASB 34 and replaces the concept of combining funds by fund type and presenting 
them in total.  Instead, each major fund is presented individually, with all nonmajor funds summarized 
and presented only in a single column.  Subordinate schedules present the detail of these nonmajor funds.  
Major funds present the major activities of the City for the year, and may change from year to year as a 
result of changes in the pattern of the City’s activities.   
Governmental fund financial statements are prepared on the modified accrual basis, which means they 
measure only current financial resources and uses.  Capital assets and other long-lived assets, along with 
long-term liabilities, are not presented in the governmental fund financial statements.   
Enterprise fund financial statements are prepared on the full accrual basis, and include all their assets and 
liabilities, both current and long-term. 
Since the City’s internal service funds provide goods and services only to the City’s governmental and 
business-type activities, their activities are reported only in total at the fund level.  Internal service funds 
cannot be major funds because their revenues are derived from other City funds.  These revenues are 
eliminated in the City-wide financial statements and any related profits or losses are returned to the 
activities which created them, along with any residual net assets of the internal service funds.  
Comparisons of budget and actual financial information are presented only for the General Fund and 
other major funds that are special revenue funds. 

Fiduciary Statements - The City is the fiscal agent for several small local agencies.  The City’s fiduciary 
activities are reported in the separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets.  These activities are excluded 
from the City’s other financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its own 
operations. 
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FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES OF THE CITY AS A WHOLE 
This analysis focuses on the net assets and changes in net assets of the City’s governmental activities and 
business-type activities (Tables 1, 2, and 3) presented in the City-wide Statement of Net Assets and 
Statement of Activities that follow. 
 

Table 1 
Net Assets at June 30 

(in thousands) 
 

 Governmental  Business-type   
 Activities  Activities  Total 
         
 2012 2011  2012 2011  2012 2011 
         

Cash and investments $ 60,391 $ 64,209  $ 33,599 $ 36,994  $ 93,990 $ 101,203 
Other assets  35,438  52,480   3,846  5,164   39,284  57,644 
Capital assets  90,903  91,478   78,561  76,947   169,464  168,425 
 Total assets  186,732  208,167   116,006  119,105   302,738  327,272 

         
Long-term liabilities  34,413  39,077   9,973  10,602   44,386  49,679 
Other liabilities  25,831  22,787   5,154  5,504   30,985  28,291 

Total liabilities  60,244  61,864   15,127  16,106   75,371  77,970 
         

Net assets:         
 Invested in capital assets,         
 net of related debt  87,550  87,925   68,588  66,345   156,138  154,270 
 Restricted  15,053  17,883   -  -   15,053  17,883 
 Unrestricted  23,885  40,495   32,291  36,654   56,176  77,149 
 Total net assets $ 126,488 $ 146,303  $ 100,879 $ 102,999  $ 227,367 $ 249,302 

 
 

Governmental Activities 
The City’s net assets from governmental activities decreased $19.8 million (13.5 percent) to $126.5 
million in 2012 from $146.3 million in 2011.  This decrease is the Change in Net Assets reflected in the 
Statement of Activities, as shown in Table 2.  The main reason for this huge decrease is the dissolution of 
the Daly City Redevelopment Agency which used to be a major governmental fund.  The net assets of the 
Successor Agency to the Daly City Redevelopment Agency are now shown as Fiduciary Funds. Other 
changes are explained below.   

 
• Capital assets decreased $0.6 million mainly due to the excess of depreciation over capital asset 

additions.  This decrease in capital assets was accompanied by a $0.4 million decrease in net 
assets invested in capital assets. 

 
• Long-term liabilities decreased $4.7 million mainly due to the $2.5 million balloon payment on 

the promissory note for the purchase of the Mission/Miriam property and the $1.1 million 
payment on the PERS pension obligation bonds.  Other individual increases and decreases are not 
considered material. 

 
• Restricted net assets decreased $2.8 million and unrestricted net assets decreased $16.6 million. 

Unrestricted net assets of $23.9 million are available to finance on-going operations, before 
allowance for such things as cash flow requirements and other planned but not legally committed 
expenditures. 
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Business-type Activities  
The net assets of business-type activities decreased $2.1 million (2.0 percent) to a total of $100.9 million 
in fiscal 2012 from $103.0 million in 2011.  Increases and decreases of individual assets and liabilities are 
not considered material. 
 

• Cash and investments decreased $3.4 million mainly due to higher operating expenses overall. 
Other individual increases and decreases are not considered material. 

 
• Long-term liabilities decreased $0.6 million due to payments made on the Water Utility 

Certificates of Participation and on the loan from the State Water Resources Control Board for 
the recycled water project. 

 
• The City continues to invest in infrastructure and major capital improvements in its enterprise 

funds including upgrades to well #3, secondary clarifiers weir replacement and replacing sewer 
subsurface lines in various sections of the City.  Total net capital assets increased $1.6 million to 
$78.6 million.  The net assets invested in capital assets net of related debt increased $2.2 million. 

 
• Restricted net assets remained at zero as of June 30, 2012 while unrestricted net assets decreased 

$4.4 million to $32.3 million.  
 
 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
Table 2 shows that total governmental revenues decreased $2.6 million (3.2 percent) while total business-
type activity revenues increased $0.5 million (1.4 percent) in fiscal 2012.  Expenses decreased $1.3 
million (1.5 percent) for governmental activities while business-type activity expenses increased $5.8 
million (21.3 percent). 



7 
 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Assets 

For the Years Ended June 30 
(in thousands) 

 
 Governmental  Business-type   
 Activities  Activities  Total 
         
 2012 2011  2012 2011  2012 2011 
         

Revenues:         
 Program revenues:         
  Charges for services $ 12,672 $ 12,786  $ 30,777 $ 29,952  $ 43,449 $ 42,738 
  Operating grants & contributions  8,190  10,609        8,190  10,609 
  Capital grants & contributions  3,422  1,745   -  -   3,422  1,745 
   Total program revenues  24,284  25,140   30,777  29,952   55,061  55,092 

         
 General revenues:         
  Property tax  27,904  29,886   1,434  1,378   29,338  31,264 
  Sales tax  10,639  10,178      10,639  10,178 
  Motor vehicle in-lieu  109  493      109  493 
  Other taxes  14,236  14,297      14,236  14,297 
  Investment earnings  1,019  712   534  414   1,553  1,126 
  Other   3,180  3,314   718  1,252   3,898  4,566 
   Total general revenues  57,087  58,880   2,686  3,044   59,773  61,924 

         
   Total revenues  81,371  84,020   33,463  32,996   114,834  117,016 

         
Expenses:         
  General government  10,261  9,269      10,261  9,269 
  Public safety  45,511  42,430      45,511  42,430 
  Public works  5,406  6,350      5,406  6,350 
  Streets & infrastructure  3,396  3,133      3,396  3,133 
  Culture & recreation  14,416  16,182      14,416  16,182 
  Economic & community development  5,655  8,581      5,655  8,581 
  Debt service  335  362      335  362 
  Water utility     13,461  10,538   13,461  10,538 
  Sewer     18,587  15,711   18,587  15,711 
  Civic center     686  682   686  682 
  Transfer station   -   -   49  98   49  98 
   Total expenses  84,980  86,307   32,783  27,029   117,763  113,336 

         
Increase(decrease) in net assets         
before transfers  (3,609)  (2,287)   680  5,967   (2,929)  3,680 

         
Transfers  2,800  658   (2,800)  (658)    -   - 

         
Extraordinary item  (19,006)   -    -    -        (19,006)   -  

         
Increase (decrease) in net assets  (19,815)  (1,629)   (2,120)  5,309   (21,935)  3,680 

         
Net assets, July 1  146,303  147,932   102,999  97,690   249,302  245,622 

         
Net assets, June 30 $ 126,488 $ 146,303   $ 100,879  $ 102,999  $ 227,367 $ 249,302 

 



8 
 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
Table 3 presents the net cost of each of the City’s major governmental programs.  Net cost is defined as 
total program cost less the revenues generated by those specific activities, and corresponds to the 
Statement of Activities amounts.  In general terms, the net cost illustrates the financial burden placed on 
the City’s general taxpayers to fund these essential City services.  
 

Table 3 
Governmental Activities 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012 
(in thousands) 

 
    Net Revenue 
  Revenues Expenses (Expense) 
     
 General government $ 5,073 $ 10,261 $ (5,188) 
 Public safety  5,491  45,511  (40,020) 
 Public works  1,771  5,406  (3,635) 
 Streets & infrastructure  4,058  3,396  662 
 Culture & recreation  3,985  14,416  (10,431) 
 Economic & community development  3,906  5,655  (1,749) 
 All others  -  335  (335) 
     
 Total governmental activities $ 24,284 $ 84,980 $ (60,696) 

 
 
THE CITY’S FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Governmental Funds  
At June 30, 2012, the City’s major governmental funds consisted of the General Fund, Gas Tax, and 
Capital Projects funds.  The focus of the governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
financial status.   
The General Fund’s total fund balance decreased $21.4 million to $21.5 million at June 30, 2012 mainly 
due to the write-off of $21.2 million advance to the dissolved Daly City Redevelopment Agency.  
General Fund revenues increased $0.5 million mainly due to increases in property taxes and sales taxes, 
offset by lower interest income.  The General Fund collected only $1.25 million interest payment from the 
dissolved Daly City Redevelopment Agency in 2012 compared to $2.5 million collected in 2011. 
General Fund expenditures increased $0.9 million in 2012 compared to 2011 mainly due to higher PERS 
retirement contributions. 
The Gas Tax Special Revenue Fund total fund balance increased $0.2 million to $5.7 million as of June 
30, 2012.  This amount represents funds that are legally required to be spent on local roadway projects.  
All such amounts are budgeted for future expenditure as laid out in the multi-year capital plan.  Gas Tax 
Fund revenues increased $1.8 million 2012 due to higher federal road grants received.  Gas Tax Fund 
expenditures increased $3.1 million due to more roadway projects completed in 2012. 
The Capital Projects Fund had $17.3 million total fund balance at June 30, 2012 compared to the $16.6 
million fund balance at June 30, 2011.  The Capital Projects Fund fund balance is all designated for 
specific capital projects that will benefit the community as a whole.  Capital Projects Fund expenditures 
decreased $1.8 million in 2012 compared to 2011 due to fewer capital improvement projects completed in 
2012.  
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Proprietary Funds 
At June 30, 2012, the City had two major proprietary funds, the Water Utility Fund and the Sanitation 
District Fund. 

Water Utility revenues increased $1.6 million or 12.2 percent compared to the previous year due to higher 
water sales.  There was a 12 percent water rate increase in fiscal 2012.  Expenses increased $2.3 million 
or 22.0 percent, mostly due to the higher cost of water purchased. 

Sanitation District revenues decreased $0.7 million or 4.3 percent over the prior year due to lower sewer 
service charge revenues.   Sewer service charges are billed based on the previous year’s winter water 
usage.  There was no sewer rate increase in fiscal 2012.   Expenses increased $1.2 million or 7.2 percent 
mostly from higher capital outlays. 

 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
The City of Daly City uses a biennial budgeting process, and fiscal 2012 represents the first year of a two-
year budget.  Two individual budget years are proposed to the City Council at the same time, with 
midbudget adjustments at the end of the first of the two years.  This process provides more opportunity 
for long-term planning, but does require adjustments based on changing economic conditions, including 
on occasion adjustments to the first year.  After midbudget adjustments, both revenues and expenditures 
were in line with expectations, with savings in some expenditure items realized from holding the line on 
services and supplies and other charges.  Differences between original and final budget occur primarily 
due to the impact of new revenues, often from small grants or reimbursements, or the need to reallocate 
resources during the fiscal year.  Changes to budget in fiscal 2012 are not considered material. 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS 
At the end of fiscal 2012 the City had $169.5 million, net of accumulated depreciation, invested in a 
broad range of capital assets, as shown in Table 4 below (further detail may be found in Note 4 to the 
financial statements):  

Table 4 
Capital Assets Net of Depreciation at June 30 

(in thousands) 
 

 Governmental Business-type  
 Activities Activities Total 
       
 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 
       

Land  $  20,705  $  20,705  $  2,863  $  2,863  $   23,568  $   23,568 
Buildings & improvements  36,211  38,071  3,085  3,310  39,296  41,381 
Streets & infrastructure  24,096  23,840    24,096  23,840 
Sewage facilities    24,349  25,281  24,349  25,281 
Wells & pump stations    4,013  4,190  4,013  4,190 
Water reservoirs    8,739  8,605  8,739  8,605 
Water mains    10,623  11,173  10,623  11,173 
Sanitation subsurface lines    13,252  12,514  13,252  12,514 
Equipment  6,833  7,516  5,781  5,034  12,614  12,550 
Furniture & fixtures  28  56      28  56 
Construction in progress      3,030      1,290     5,856     3,977       8,886       5,267 

       
Total net capital assets  $  90,903  $  91,478 $  78,561 $  76,947 $169,464 $168,425 
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Local roadway projects of various types were in the design phase or under construction, with a total 
available budget for the coming 2013 fiscal year of $8.5 million. 
Various water master plan projects were completed as part of the Water Utility enterprise fund’s $1.2 
million investment in additional infrastructure in 2012.  The Sanitation District contributed an additional 
$3.8 million to the City’s enterprise fund infrastructure in 2012. 
 
DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
Each of the City’s debt issues is discussed in detail in Note 5 to the financial statements.  At June 30, the 
City’s debt was comprised of:   
 

Table 5 
Outstanding Debt 

(in thousands) 
 
Description 

 
Interest  

 
Original Principal 

Balance at 
June 30, 2011 

Balance at 
June 30, 2012 

     

HUD Section 108 Loan for Bayshore 
Community Center 
Issued January 29, 2004 
Final Maturity Aug. 1, 2022 

2.31% to 
6.01% 

$4,500 $3,552 $3,353 

Pension Obligation Bonds 
Issued June 1, 2004 
Final Maturity June 1, 2024 

2.65%  to 
5.896% 

$36,235 $32,140 

 

$31,060 

 

State Water Resources Control Board 
Revolving Fund Loan for Sanitation 
District Recycled Water Project 
Issued November 18, 2003 
Final Maturity December 1, 2024 

2.5% $4,450 $3,377 $3,173 

Certificates of Participation for 
Bayshore Water Utility Master Plan 
Project  
Issued June 24, 2004 
Final Maturity June 1, 2024 

3.0% to 
5.0% 

$9,860 $7,225 $6,800 

Redevelopment Agency HELP Loan  
from California Housing Finance 
Agency 
Issued January 30, 2007 
Final Maturity January 30, 2017 

3% 

 

$905 $905 

 

$905 

 

Redevelopment Agency Promissory 
Note for Gigli Property 
Issued October 2, 2007 
Final Maturity November 1, 2012 

5.5% 

 

$2,480 $2,480 

 

$0 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
The Consumer Price Index-All Urban Consumers was 2.6 percent for the San Francisco-Oakland-San 
Jose region and 1.7 percent for the U.S. City average for the year ended June 2012, compared to 2.4 
percent and 3.6 percent as of June 2011. 
The Daly City annual average unemployment rate was 9.8 percent in December 2011, down from 11.0 
percent in December 2010.  This compares with 7.9 percent and 8.9 percent respectively for San Mateo 
County as a whole.  California, and especially Northern California, remained in an economic downturn 
during fiscal 2012. 
Local revenues continue to be impacted with the slowdown in property sales and now the dramatic 
decrease in average home value.  Although affected less than other areas of California, San Mateo County 
cannot avoid the spill-over effect from national trends.  Overall we are taking a cautionary approach to 
revenue forecasting in the coming year. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
This Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is intended to provide citizens, taxpayers, investors, and 
creditors with a general overview of the City’s finances.  Questions about this Report should be directed 
to the Department of Finance and Administrative Services, 333 – 90th Street, Daly City California 
94015.  Additional information about the City of Daly City, including our biennial budget document, can 
be found at www.dalycity.org. 

http://www.dalycity.org/
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